ORBAY
mm——
Wednesday, 11 April 2012

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 19 April 2012

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
\ Torquay, TQ1 3DR j

Members of the Committee

Councillor Addis

Councillor Faulkner (A) Councillor Parrott

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207013
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
(i)

VIS
2010

COMMENDED




(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 15 March 2012.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on
this agenda

For reference: Having declared their personal interest members and
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of
Members, vote on the matter in question). If the Member’s interest only
arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by the
Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) then the
interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak and/or vote
on the matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it
is likely to influence their judgement of the public interest. Where a
Member has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting
during consideration of the item. However, the Member may remain in the
meeting to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly
seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A completed disclosure of
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the
meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a
Premises Licence in respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street,
Torquay,

To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in
respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay, TQ1 1ED.

(ii)

(Pages 1 -5)

(Pages 6 - 52)



Agenda Iltem 3
ORBAY
COUNCIL"’/

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
15 March 2012
-: Present :-

Councillors Bent, Butt and Pentney

589. Election of Chairman/woman

Councillor Butt was elected as Chairman for the meeting.

590. Minutes

The Minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 1 December 2011 and
22 December 2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

591. Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence — Trents, 8
Torwood Street, Torquay, TQ1 1EB
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect of
Trents, 8 Torwood Street, Torquay. The Premises do fall within the Cumulative

Impact Area.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of
Representation
Police Representation raised 20 February 2012

on the grounds of
Torbay Council
Saturation Policy
(Cumulative Impact
Area) and three of the
Licensing Objectives
‘The Prevention of
Crime and Disorder,’
‘The Protection of
Children from Harm’ and
‘The Prevention of
Public Nuisance’ and

Page 1



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 15 March 2012

suggested conditions
that should be imposed
on the Licence should
the Licence be granted.
Supporting information 13 March 2012
from the Police
consisting of Police
Logs and statements.

Public Protection Representation in 1 February 2012
relation to Licensing
Objective ‘The
Prevention of Public
Nuisance’ and
suggested conditions
that should be imposed
on the Licence should
the Licence be granted.

Member of the Public Representation in 25 Jan 2012
relation to Licensing
Objective ‘The
Prevention of Public
Nuisance.’
Additional e-mail to 1 March 2012
support what would
have been said if able to
attend the Meeting.

Superintendent Nye was not present at the start of the meeting and no apologies
had been received. Police Representatives and the Sub Committee agreed to
proceed in his absence. He joined the meeting shortly after the start.

The Sub-Committee noted that the Member of the Public who had submitted a
written Representation but was unable to attend, was aware that the meeting was
taking place and as such, the Sub-Committee agreed to proceed in the person’s
absence. The Sub-Committee stated that they would during their deliberations have
regard to the member of the Public’s additional written Representation, which had
previously been circulated.

With agreement of Members and other parties present an additional Representative
for the Applicant was allowed to speak although they had not been included on the
returned Notice to do so.

Oral Representation was received from:

Name Details

The Applicant The Applicant and their Representatives outlined the
Application, as set out in the submitted report and
responded to the Representations from the Police,

Page 2



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 15 March 2012

Public Protection, member of the Public and
Members questions.

The Police The Police Representatives outlined their
Representation, as set out in Appendix 3 to the
submitted report and supporting information which
had been circulated prior to the hearing and
responded to the Representation from the Applicant
and Members questions.

Public Protection The Senior Environmental Health Officer outlined his
Representation, as set out in Appendix 4 to the
submitted report and responded to Representations
from the Applicant, Police and Members questions.

Additional information

With the agreement of the Members a written from the Applicant to the
Representations and supporting information circulated by the Police was circulated
by the Senior Licensing Officer.

Applicant’s response to Representations:

The Applicant confirmed that they had received a 23 page copy of the supporting
information from the Police on the 14 March 2012 and were very surprised to note
the content and the size of the document on the day before the Licensing Sub-
Committee hearing.

The Applicant stated that they had agreed to nine of the eleven conditions
proposed by the Police, as set out in Appendix 3 of the submitted report. The
exception being conditions g) and j).

The Applicant further stated that they agreed with all of the proposed conditions by
Public Protection, as set out at Appendix 4 of the submitted report.

Decision:

That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Trents, 8 Torwood Street,
Torquay be granted as applied for, subject to conditions a to i and k proposed by
the Police and conditions in full, as proposed by Torbay Council’s Public Protection
Team with the underlined amendments to the wording of two of the those conditions
as follows:

A scheme of sound insulation works to the premises shall be submitted to and
approved by the local environmental health department. Such a scheme shall
include sound insulation works to windows, doors and shall include details of the
construction of acoustic lobbies and glazing to prevent noise breakout. The
scheme of works shall be implemented prior to regulated entertainment being
allowed.

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 15 March 2012

Door staff shall monitor the area outside their premises and take all reasonable
steps to ensure that patrons do not congregate outside the premises so as to
unreasonably disturb local residents.

In addition to the conditions above, Members resolved that it was both necessary
and proportionate to add four further conditions in granting this application to
ensure promotion of the Licensing Objectives:

All drinks promotions shall be managed in a responsible manner.
The Lifestyle Area Manager shall be the Designated Premises Supervisor.
The capacity shall be limited to no more than 100 patrons at any one time.

There shall be no more than ten patrons permitted to smoke outside the front of the
premises after 22.00 hrs.

Reasons for Decision:

Having carefully considered all of the written and oral Representations, Members
had regard to the concerns raised by the objectors and to the Council’s Licensing
Statement of Principles 2011 and the Home Office guidance issued under section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003, given that this is an application for a Premises
Licence that is situated within the Council’s Cumulative Impact Area (CIA).

In doing so, Members resolved that it was proportionate to depart from the
Council’s Policy in respect of this application, as they were satisfied that by the
imposition of the Applicant’s operating schedule, the agreed and additional
conditions, and taking into account the oral Representation by the Applicant that the
granting of this licence would not add to crime and disorder and/or public nuisance
in the area and as such, they believed that there would be no negative impact on
one or more of the Licensing Objectives.

Members were satisfied with the Applicant’s submission in response to the
concerns raised by the Police. Although it was accepted that were a number of
reported incidents at one of the Applicant’s other Premises, Members felt on the
evidence before them that that they were unable to add sufficient weight to the
Police’s evidence and submissions so as to warrant a refusal of the application,
despite the Premises being within the CIA.

In reaching this conclusion, Members had particular regard to the fact that the
evidence before them was not comparable to similar Licensed Premises within the
CIA and not all of the evidence was persuasive as some incidents listed within the
supporting information was deemed to be lawful or outside of the control of the
Premises Licence Holder and therefore not reflective of irresponsible or ineffective
management. Furthermore there was no evidence to demonstrate that any of the
listed incidents had resulted in persons being charged with or convicted of an
offence.

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 15 March 2012

Members were made aware that the Applicant holds a number of other Licensed
Premises within the CIA and noted that the Police raised no concerns in respect of
the management of those Premises. In light of this and the limited number of
Patrons and duration for operation, Members were reassured by the Applicant’s
overall ability to manage these premises in a responsible manner with compliance
to the imposed conditions.

Concerns were raised in respect of the application being time limited, from 1 April
2012 until 31 October 2012 and that normal avenues of recourse for the
Responsible Authorities would be restricted due to time constraints. In considering
this point, Members resolved to their satisfaction that there are a number of timely
enforcement options available to the Responsible Authorities should issues of
concern arise as a result of this grant, either by way of an Expedited Review,
provisions under the Anti Social Behaviour Act 2003 or prosecution under section
136 of the Licensing Act 2003 and therefore concluded that this was not a
persuasive factor to refuse the application.

In concluding, Members had regard to the specific issues raised by the Interested
Party and Responsible Authority in respect of Public Nuisance and after careful
deliberation, they resolved that by the imposition of the conditions proposed by the
Council’s Public Protection Team, as agreed in full by the Applicant, along with
additional conditions imposed by Members that these concerns would be alleviated.

Chairman

Page 5



Agenda Item 6

ORBAY

COUNCIL ~ Ty

Briefing Report No: Public Agenda ltem: Yes

Title:

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay,
TQ1 1ED

Wards Affected: Tormohun

To: Licensing Sub- On: 19 April 2012
Committee

Contact Officer: Carrie Carter

Telephone: 01803 208037

YD E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 Toconsider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed above,
for a Variation to a Premises Licence. The Premise is situated within the
Cumulative Impact Area.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3  Asthe Licensing Authority has no powers under the Act to raise a Representation,
Officers are unable to make any recommendation.

1.4  The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and
Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.

1.5 The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the
issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have
agreed that a hearing is not necessary. Having regard to the Representations and
issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives. These are either:-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or

(b) reject the application in whole or in part.

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
[...]
n received from a
Responsible Authority and Interested Parties. The Licensing Authority is also
satisfied that the Representations were received within the appropriate time-scale,
have not been subsequently withdrawn and are not vexatious or frivolous.

We have received a Representation from Public Protection in relation to the
Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. This is shown as
Appendix 3.

We have received 2 Representations from Interested Parties in relation to the
Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”, and “The Prevention of
Crime and Disorder”. These are shown as Appendix 4.

Page 7



24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

There have been no additional Representations received from any other
Responsible Authority or any other Interested Party.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 35(3)
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the
Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’
Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of Schedule 5, to
the Applicant.

If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is granted
by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 4(2) of Schedule 5 to :-
(a) The applicant for the variation of the licence against any decision to modify the
conditions
(b) Any person who made a relevant representation in relation to the application
who desires to contend
(i) thatany variation made ought not to have been made, or
(i) that, when varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have
modified the conditions of the licence or ought to have modified them in a
different way.

Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ court may:-

(a) dismiss the appeal,

(b
[...]
ember 2011

Printed by LalPac on 21 Sep 2011 at 13:38

PLO595/26789 Page 4 of 14



ANNEXE 1

MANDATORY CONDITION: WHERE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

1) No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:-
{a) at a time where there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence , or
{b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or histher personal
licence is suspended.
2) Ev:':z esu;:uply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a personal
ic X

3) . (1) The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out
arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.

(2) Inthis paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, or Substantially
similar activities, carried on for the Purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises in

a manner which carries a significant risk of leading or contributing to crime and disorder, prejudice to public safety, public
nulsance, or harm to children -

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or encourage, individuals fo -

(7} drink a quantity of alcoho! within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before
the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or

(i) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted fee 1o the public ortoa
group defined by a particular characteristic (other than any promotion or discount available to an individual in
respect of alcohol for consumption at a table meai, as defined in section 159 of the Act);

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any ot
[...]
.
e ee a1 / m%%: _ i )

uve
SR
My

N\
VRIS, 3 e 9

—
Jo0} acuop

_Page 42

—— i - Zrar =



% nda ltem 6

Memorandum
To: From :  Community Safety
c.c Contact : Mr Karl Martin
c.c. Ext : 01803 208025
c.c MyRef : 1ZV SRU No: 171615/KJM
i=or the attention of: Licensing Your
Steve Cox Ref

O N Date i 22February2012

Subject: Premises- Licensing Act 2003

Premises Name & Address: Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay,
Devon, TQ1 1ED

a) | have no comments to make on the above application m}

b) The application does not meet the following licensing objectives:

i) Prevention of crime and disorder a
ii) Protection of children from harm a
iii)) Public safety 0
iv) Prevention of public nuisance X

Please see attached report.

Mr Karl Martin
Licensing and Public Protection Officer

‘Page 43



Overview

The view held by Environmental Protection is not of one of out right objection to the
variation application but instead one of support if a number of conditions and a scheme of
works has been agreed between Environmental Protection and the applicant so that the
licensing objective the Prevention of Public Nuisance is not undermined and ensuring the
application is in line Torbay Council Licensing Policy,

To date a number of meetings have been undertaken with the applicant to reach an
agreement on preventing further incidents of public nuisance. Some action has been taken
by the premises and licensing conditions have been agreed. Howsever complaints continue
and the premise is already subject to a noise abatement notice.

| believe that the applicant has not fully addressed our concerns at the time of writing this
report and | would respectfully ask the licensing committee to consider the facts and
opinions of this report when deliberating a decision on this application.

Torbay Council Licensing policy states that applications to vary the existing licence will
automatically be refused if the application will contribute to existing crime and disorder or
public nuisance in this area. It is proven by the way of abatement notice and continuing
complaints that this premises is contributing to public nuisance and any variation to the
licence will undoubtedly have a negative impact on local residents.

However a reasonable and measured scheme of works and additional licensing conditions
asked for by Environmental Protection are in place to balance the rights of local residents
and the needs of the business.

If the applicant completes the scheme of works, Environmental Protection will have no
reason to be concerned that this premises will cause public nuisance in the future. In this
case | do not object to the application.

Brief Description of the club
Park Lane is a nightciub situated on the corner of Park Lane and Torward Street (see
appendix 1). The club is owned and managed by the applicant Adrian Hobbs who has run

the club for the last 8 years. The club is situated within the cumutative impact zone.
Currenily operated over 2 floors with a smeking area at the rear of the property.

Page 44



The applicant requests to extend the permitted times for aicohol consumption ‘on’ the
premises. The applicant requires the additional hours as part of plans to modemise the
club and allow underage discos to take place earlier in the evenings. The modernisation is
being planned in phases and is expected to take one year.

It should be mentioned when the works are completed | believe that the premises is
unlikely to cause a nuisance as the works will greatly improve the noise attenuation
properties of the building.

Historically and current noise nuisance complaints

The council has only received one noise compliant in the last 8 years prior to 18 months
ago when the council received a compliant from a local resident. Since then another
resident has jodge a compliant about noise breakout from the premises. Noise nuisance
amounting fo statutory nuisance was witnessed from within the home of a local resident
and a noise abatement notice was served on the 
[...]
tanding:-.

Page 45



* Agreeing to build a temporary lobby to the main door.

* Sound boarding windows along park lane, although our views have been expressed
to Mr. Hobbs this might not be enough on its own to control the noise breakout.

* Improving sound insulation properties of the fire exit on Park Lane.

= Setting noise limiters to an agreed level to prevent statutory nuisance in residents
homes,

* Moving a bass bin from underneath the fire exit to its previous location.
» Time scale for refurbishment of the club.

It is felt it is important to agres, where possible, when the refurbishment work is likely to
finish. As stated earlier | believe that when the refurbishment work is completed the
premise is unlikely to contribute to noise nuisance in the area,

However, as this is not the case at this times | would urge the committee to consider the
variation application is granted but deferred by the way of conditions untit such times as the
club refurbishment has been completed or the Mr. Hobbs can demonstrate the scheme of
works being implemented will be effective at controlling noise nuisance.

Conclusion

In the main the club has operated successful without contributing to public nuisance. Yet in
the last 18 months the club has contributed to public nuisance in the area resulting in
undermining the licensing objective; the prevention of public nuisance.

Recent meetings with the Mr. Hobbs has highlighted this may be due to moving of a bass
bin and tweaking of the system that occurred around the time complaints first starting being
received. This resulted in a noise abatement notice being served on the premises.

If the noise scheme of works is completed by the applicant and additional conditions
complied with ! so no reasonable reason to object to the variation. However, if not | do
believe this variation application will add to the existing problem in this area. This view is
reinforced by Torbay Council Licensing Policy that variation appiication should be
automatically rejected if a premises in the cumulative impact zone cannot adequately
demonstrate who they will manage their activities impact on the local environment.

Recommendations
¢ The application to be granted in full if the applicant agrees in full to the conditions
and scheme of works outlined in this report.
* The application to be rejected if the scheme of works is not agreed between

Environmental Protection and the applicant to preserve the licensing objectives and
to comply with Torbay Council Licensing Policy.

-Page 46



Appendix 1 - Street view and aerial view of Park Lane

Red - Park Lane Nightclub
Green — Nearest residential properties

Page 4/



Appendix 2 - Suggested additional conditions

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

1.

10.

11.

12.

The variation to the existing premises licence shall not be permitted until such fime
that the levels of noise limiters are set and agreed between the premises licence
holder or a nominated person by them and the Environmental Health Department so
as not to unreasonably disturb nearby residents.

These levels shall be set and agreed by within 1 month of the application being
granted.

The variation to the existing premises licence shait not be permitted until such time
that the following works have been implemented to the agreement of the
Environmental Health Department.

a. Sound boarding windows along Park Lane,
b. Improving sound insulation properties of the fire exit on Park Lane.
¢. Moving a bass bin from undemeath the fire exit to an agreed new location.

By the 31 May 2012 the Premises Licence holder shail build a temporary lobby to
the specification agreed with Environmental Health Department.

Before any refurbishment is commenced an evaluation of any noise breakout must
be undertaken and a report submitted to the Environmental Health Department.
Agreement must be reached with the Environmental Health Department on the
works fo be undertaken to attenuate noise break out and those works must be
i
[...]
S0 I{s Ot - TN c

“‘“""""""’\9 y rooc \":-. Pq\o\-.c.

-Page 50



a-(ao W \\e\.\.\l x.(aao

tmj 1&37&;3\ P \\nﬂ.c\ %thAQex N VQG
wadd Ulhe o PCL-L

i:;;‘** o Ko %@*

(.a—a-e T INT I
%ﬁ')'-k L\A\\ C"\.-‘:-}:Q'(-WN «\;é”é
&mf C'\-[:? aat Yp &QC&M-“_ W, N
: 17

M NodC ::E-w_m ?ufu@ok,
c'v.& \{n. \W e~ 9.,\_,& \Q_n.\\_o.._,-uu.«-——
Lenn i':.‘v%q.f\ Ok N ap.:f;:\ b

. A J\Q_ &’
Tl T Nt ana et
M\ \vv»;kc:\m i ds- LYY
o X, - lll Yo &

< ‘rt‘/)\t\nj AN \Q)a, e endl H’ZBJL
%)wcﬂoﬁw LU&L\ Q uH a
rans, % chm{é ey %ﬂ

‘Page 51



3
&

o Momoeasd Rofo b Pkl

> olene plowsidt o) fore Bode
be help oogxh& k-{;_ W
Pobloms - 8 ez aqain A 9\4‘\"-‘415
ahiad ol castonsin as Ok
w't.lﬂl IM. am a.e(u-sw;.q_ &Hm&f’
am Hs stls A oW ‘bﬁs Y
(‘-D \W\C‘l ) W&M‘:f\ a.,\" \{"SL \w
CRe Wakon, Ln by Ne usues «uk
(—%Z, C*QL&M.Q\'D,V\%YY\O-E} PEPAN w e
Showlin ol s Wl 220
ek C,Q- wm et Yh.n) ‘um-ﬁ_
Tems -I(WV\ ensd  was_ L -Q@-é ) .
cgw:- PR QG.\')S' an c?\r)\x_\}\.m \,\J.L.Q

&

’“Page 92



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Licensing Act 2003 Œ An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay,
	190412 Park Lane Variation App 1-4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

19 April 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Addis, Faulkner (A) and Parrott 
 
 

 
638. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

639. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 15 March 2012 was 
deferred as no members of the Sub-Committee from that date were present. 
 

640. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 
respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay,  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay, TQ1 1ED.  The 
Premises do fall within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Public Protection Representation in 
relation to Licensing 
Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ and 
conditions and scheme 
of works that should be 
imposed should the 
Variation to the 
Premises Licence be 
granted. 

22 February 2012 

Member of the public Two representations in 
relation to Licensing 
Objectives ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder.’ 

29 March 2012 



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 19 April 2012 
 

 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that the members of the public, who had submitted 
written Representation, had been advised the meeting was taking place and had 
not returned their notices to say they were attending.  Members agreed to proceed 
in their absence. 
 
Oral Representation was received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant The Applicant outlined the 
Application, as set out in the 
submitted report and responded to 
the Representations from Public 
Protection, members of the public and 
members questions. 

Public Protection The Licensing and Public Protection 
Officer outlined his representation, as 
set out in Appendix 3 to the submitted 
report and responded to 
Representations from the Applicant 
and Members questions. 

 
Additional information: 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee was asked to note that a Public Notice displayed in 
the newspaper, showing the Variations to the Premises Licence in respect of the 
application omitted to show the proposed changes for Saturdays, but did show 
changes to late night refreshments on that day.   
 
As the published Variation Notice was incomplete, interested parties did not have 
full information and were unable to make Representations.  Members were advised 
to disregard the Variation to Premises Licence for Saturday except for late night 
refreshments and that the proposed Variation to Premises Licence for this day 
would have to be submitted to the Licensing Department separately, should the 
Applicant still wish to apply. 
 
A copy of the newspaper advertisement was circulated to Members. 
 
Members also noted that a Noise Abatement Notice was served on the premises in 
the summer 2010. 
 
Applicant’s response to Representations: 
 
The Applicant applied for a Variation to Premise Licence to standardise times of 
operations and to permit under 18’s events.  
 
The Noise Abatement Notice issued in 2010 was due to intermittent complaints.  3 
additional complaints had been made since this time but the Applicant was satisfied 
that there was compliance, with no further complaints since the schedule of work 
had been undertaken. 



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 19 April 2012 
 

 

 
The Applicant confirmed that he accepted the conditions as set out in Appendix 3 of 
the submitted report and that the scheme of works outlined by the Public Protection 
Department had all been completed. The completion of these works confirmed by 
the Licensing and Public Protection Officer in attendance and that the completed 
work had been inspected with the exception to a change to a fire exit and that as a 
result of this, amendments should be made to: 
 
Condition 3 by removing a. b. c.  
 
Adding an additional word to condition 5 to read; 
 
Before further refurbishment is commenced an evaluation of any noise breakout 
must be undertaken and a report submitted to the Environmental Health 
Department.  Agreement must be reached with the Environmental Health 
Department on the works to be undertaken to attenuate noise break out and those 
works must be implemented to their satisfaction. 
 
The removal of condition 7. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Park Lane, 1 
Torwood Street, Torquay, TQ1 1ED be granted as applied for, subject to the 
imposition of the proposed and amended conditions put forward by the 
Environmental Protection Department and as agreed by the Applicant. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the Variation to the Premises Licence having been satisfied that 
the necessary works identified by the Environmental Protection Department have 
been completed in full by the Applicant. 
 
In doing so, Members were also satisfied that the Policy in respect of the 
Cumulative Impact Area is adhered to, and that granting the Application will not add 
to Public Nuisance. 
 
Members had particular regard to Representations made by Interested Parties and 
noted resolved in their belief that by the imposition of the conditions and works 
completed by the Applicant, these concerns would be addressed. 
 
In concluding, Members noted the absence of any Representation by the Police 
and therefore were satisfied that the grant of the application would not add to crime 
and disorder. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


